
Oaklands Road 
Haywards Heath 
West Sussex 
RH16 1SS

Switchboard:  01444 458166

DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1
www.midsussex.gov.uk

Working together for a better Mid Sussex

18 March 2019

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Chamber at these 

offices on TUESDAY, 26TH MARCH, 2019 at 2.00 pm when your attendance is requested.

Yours sincerely,

KATHRYN HALL

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

Pages

1.  To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
4 - Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc.

2.  To receive apologies for absence.

3.  To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 
any matter on the Agenda.

4.  To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019. 3 - 8

5.  To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 
urgent business.

Recommended for Approval.

6.  DM/18/4321 - Land West of Copthorne, Copthorne Way, 
Copthorne, West Sussex (West of RH10 3RX)

9 - 44

7.  DM/18/4837 - Land at 37 - 55 Perrymount Road, Haywards 
Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3BN

45 - 114



Recommended for Refusal.

None.

Other Matters.

None.

8.  Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of 
which has been given.

Human Rights Act

The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Risk Assessment

In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal.

The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations.

Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions.

Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report.

NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 
summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting.

The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received.

Members are also reminded the representations, plans and application file will also be 
available for inspection at these offices from 6.00 p.m. on the day of the meeting.

To: Members of District Planning Committee: Councillors R Salisbury, J Wilkinson, 
C Hersey, C Holden, E Matthews, N Mockford, P Moore, D Sweatman, A Watts Williams 
and P Wyan

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019



Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Thursday, 21st February, 2019

from 2.00 pm - 4.08 pm

Present: R Salisbury (Chairman)
J Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)

C Hersey
E Matthews
N Mockford

P Moore
D Sweatman
A Watts Williams

P Wyan

Absent: Councillors C Holden

Also Present: Councillors M. Hersey, Wall, MacNaughton, Forbes, Ash-
Edwards & Coote.

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

None.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Holden.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 18 
DECEMBER 2018. 

The minutes of the Committee held on 18 December 2018 were agreed as correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. DM/18/3525 - LAND AT LOWER HOLLOW COPSE, COPTHORNE ROAD, 
COPTHORNE - OPPOSITE RH10 3PE 

Steve King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the report which seeks 
planning permission for a change of use of a site adjacent to the junction of Lower 
Hollow Copse and Copthorne Road to a private gypsy and traveller caravan site to 
form two Sites. Site A proposed the laying out of 10 permanent pitches for the gypsy 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 3

Agenda Item 4



and traveller community; erection of a site manager's office and amenity blocks and 
laying out of internal roads, parking, and associated drainage works and landscaping. 
Site B proposed the laying out of 3 permanent pitches for the gypsy and traveller 
community; associated access roads, drainage works and landscaping; single 
vehicular access to Copthorne Road to serve both sites and provision of footpath 
within the highway verge along Copthorne Road. The Planning History of the site 
was noted as having a single storey dwelling refused in 2005 and an application for 
16 permanent pitches for the gypsy and traveller community distributed over two 
sites which was withdrawn in 2017. He drew Members attention to the Agenda 
Update Sheet which outlined further letters of objection, amendments to minor 
typographical errors and an amendment to the wording of Condition 8.

The Planning Applications Team Leader highlighted the main issues and drew 
Members attention to the relevant sections of the report where those issues were 
addressed. 

Chris Phillips, Worth Parish Council, spoke against the application. 

Mike Livesey, Mary Rice and Paul Bugden, local residents and representative of the 
Copthorne Village Association, spoke against the application.

Joy MacCoughlan and Nigel Mann, planning consultant & acoustic agent of the 
applicants, spoke in favour of the application.

The Cha
[...]
s any application against the policies in the development plan and other 
material planning considerations which includes the NPPF and the Planning Policy 
for Traveller Sites. He did note that the NPPF was recently updated (Feb 2019) 
however the only amendment related to European protected sites and therefore did 
not affect this site.

The Chairman enquired about the footpath that would be constructed along 
Copthorne Road to serve the development.

The West Sussex County Council Highways Officer confirmed the footpath will have 
a 1.5m pavement. As outlined on P.74, condition 8 ensures that no development will 
take place before appropriate details of the footpath are submitted.

A Member believed that although the acoustic fencing must be in place to reduce 
noise levels its proximity and height would isolate the site from the rest of the local 
community. He sought clarification on whether more planting would provide a better 
alternative to the acoustic fencing. The Member noted that there is no safe 
pedestrian access from the roundabout to Copthorne Village and questioned whether 
there will be a crossing to access the village.

Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy, clarified that officers 
had regard to Paragraph 26 of the Planning Policy for traveller Sites and were 
satisfied that the fencing would not give the impression of isolation. In addition, she 
confirmed that the acoustic fencing was to be provided for the benefit of residents 
having regard to the requirements of the District plan Policy DP29.
The Planning Applications Team Leader confirmed planting would soften the impact 
of the acoustic fencing on the character of the area.

The West Sussex County Council Highways Officer explained that a signalised 
pedestrian crossing at the roundabout would be unachievable however a dropped 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 5



curb in addition to a refuge in the middle of the road that would allow safe passage 
for pedestrians.

A Member raised his concerns over the A264 crossing especially due to it being a 
dropped curb and not a signalised crossing. He also requested a condition be put in 
place to prevent burning of any form before, during and after construction of the site.

The Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy outlined that it would not be normal 
practice to prevent burning on completed residential sites, so it would be hard to 
justify why such a condition was necessary in this instance. She added that there are 
other environmental controls that provides for the prevention of burning or antisocial 
burning if it causes a public health issue.

The West Sussex County Council Highways Officer highlighted the different context 
of the signalised crossing for the customers of the golf course down the road when 
compared to the Copthorne Roundabout as road movements are slower by the 
roundabout. He advised Members that the Stage 1 of Road Safety Audit did not raise 
any problems. He explained that a signalised crossing so close to a roundabout 
could prove to be a highway hazard for two reasons. Firstly there would be a danger 
of rear end shunts from cars exiting the roundabout and colliding with stationary 
traffic. Secondly as the crossing would be infrequently used drivers would not 
become accustomed to slowing down for the signals so they would be unprepared 
when the crossing is used.

A Member questioned whether consultation or discussions were had with the 
traveller community and sought clarification on the planning history of the site.

The Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy clarified that a consultation was 
undertaken with the gypsy and traveller community through the Gypsy Liaison Officer 
based at West Sussex County Council. It was noted that the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) states the results of the consultation.

The Planning Applications Team Leader outlined that a dwelling house was 
previously refused on the site in 2005 howe
[...]
s needed on site B. He also raised a concern over 
light pollution from the site as he could not find information about it in the report.

The Planning Applications Team Leader clarified that the amenity blocks were 
required on Site A as it is a public site however Site B is a private site and the plots 
within it were larger and so officers were of the view that there was not a requirement 
for amenity blocks on site B. He directed the Member to plans detailed in the 
presentation, indicating that a low-level internal fencing will be placed between the 
site and the 15m buffer zone to protect the ancient woodland. Additionally, it has 
been detailed that bollard lighting will be provided on the sites however a condition 
can be added to prevent any additional lighting.

A Member sought clarification over the deliverability of both sites.

The Planning Applications Team Leader advised that national guidance in the 
Planning Policy for Traveller sites stated that for sites to be considered to be 
deliverable there should be a realistic prospect of the development being delivered 
within.

The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to speak so moved to the 
recommendations which were approved unanimously.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions listed in Appendix A 
and amendments in the Agenda Update Sheet.

7. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.08 pm

Chairman

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

26 MAR 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth 
 

DM/18/4321 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
LAND WEST OF COPTHORNE COPTHORNE WAY COPTHORNE WEST 
SUSSEX 
RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE 
LAYOUT, SCALE, APPEARANCE, LANDSCAPING, AND INTERNAL 
ACCESS FOR RESIDENTIAL 
[...]
nsult the aerodrome before erecting a crane in close proximity to an 
aerodrome. Gatwick Airport requires a minimum of four weeks notice. For crane 
queries/applications please email gal.safeguarding@gatwickairport.com The crane process 
is explained further in Advice Note 4, 'Cranes and Other Construction Issues', (available 
from http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/)  
 
 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 43

mailto:gal.safeguarding@gatwickairport.com
http://www.aoa.org.uk/policy-campaigns/operations-safety/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

District Wide Committee 
 

26 MAR 2019 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Haywards Heath 
 

DM/18/4837 
 

 
© Crown Copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 

LAND AT 37 - 55 PERRYMOUNT ROAD HAYWARDS HEATH WEST 
SUSSEX RH16 3BN 
DETAILED PLANNING APPLICATION FOR REDEVELOPMENT OF THE 
SITE TO PROVIDE 145 NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS (INCLUDING 30% 
AFFORDABLE UNITS), WITH COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (A2 USE 
CLASS), TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING 
MR J BALL 
 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 45

Agenda Item 7



 

 

POLICY: Brownfield Land / Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome 
Safeguarding (CAA) / Sewer Line (Southern Water) / SWT Bat 
Survey / Highways Agreement (WSCC) / 

  
ODPM CODE: Largescale Major Dwellings 
 
13 WEEK DATE: 1st March 2019 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Sandra Ellis / Cllr Jonathan Ash-Edwards /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Steven King 
 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Divisional Leader, Planning and Economy on 
the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 145 new residential units (including 30% Affordable units), with Commercial 
floorspace (A2 use class), together with associated car pa
[...]
, DP38, DP39 and DP41 
of the DP and Policies E8, E9, E11, E13 and B2 of the Neighbourhood Plan as well 
as the broader requirements of the NPPF.   
 
Taking all of the issues into account, it is considered that the application complies 
with the development plan when read as a whole. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure the necessary affordable housing and infrastructure required 
for this development. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Recommendation A 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 47



 

 
Recommend that planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a 
section 106 legal agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure contributions and 
affordable housing and the conditions listed in the appendix. 
 
Recommendation B 
 
Recommend that if the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable housing 
by 28th June 2019 then the application should be refused at the discretion of 
Divisional Leader for Planning and Economy for the following reason: 
 
The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contributions necessary to 
serve the development and the required affordable housing. The proposal therefore 
conflicts with polices DP20 and DP31 of the District Plan. 
 

 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
3 letters received: 
 

 there seem to be no references to grey water harvesting or soakaways 

 it's a shame there is no ambition to achieve sustainable energy targets 

 insufficient parking for a building this size 

 there is a risk the commercial units will stand empty unless there is parking for 
them 

 staff parking should also be provided 

 Residents parking should be gated or it will be used by commuters 

 storage for the flats appears inadequate and could lead to balconies being used 
for storage which would be unsightly 

 only one lift per building 
[...]
stics, provision must be made in 

each commercial unit for potable water; 
2. The preferred option for the façade of the proposed building is the lighter 

coloured brick; 
3. If access to the development is not going to be gated, parking facilities must be 

managed by a parking management company in order to safeguard resident 
amenity; 

4. It is extremely disappointing to note a) the further reduction in the proposed 
number of on-site parking spaces, and b) that the affordable units have no 
parking allocation whatsoever. This is in a locality where the demand for parking 
will inevitably outstrip supply. 

 

 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 52



 

INTRODUCTION 

This application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 145 new residential units (including 30% Affordable units), with Commercial 
floorspace (A2 use class), together with associated car parking. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
Outline planning permission was granted on 28 September 2018 under reference 
DM/17/3413 for the following development: 
 
Redevelopment of land at 37 - 55 Perrymount Road And 1-5 Clair Road, Haywards 
Heath to provide up to 145 new residential units including 30% affordable housing 
and 1209 sq. metres of commercial floorspace (A2 use class), together with 
associated car parking. 
 
The means of access to the site was approved at the outline stage.  
 
SITE AND SURROUNDINGS 
 
The site, which is subject to this planning application, measures approximately 0.62 
hectares (1.53 acres) in size. The site lies on the western side of Perrymount Road, 
and to the south of Clair Road, forming a relatively large corner plot of land. It used 
to comprise several individual commercial premises of varying age and design. The 
previous commercial uses included estate and letting agencies and financial 
advisors. 
 
The majority of the buildings that used to occupy the site have been demolished and 
the site is mainly cleared.  
 
The rear (west) of the site backs onto an access road and railway station. In 
particular the railway land to the immediate west of the site comprises a new car 
parking area that serves the station. 
 
There is a fall in levels through the site from south to north. To the immediate south 
of the site there are a number of larger office buildings on the same side of the road 
as the application site.  
 
Immediately opposite the site on the northern side of Clair Road is Clevelands a part 
2, part 3 storey residential block which has been designed to face both Clair Road 
and Perrymount Road. Further to the north is a nursery school, with the newly 
constructed Waitrose retail store beyond. Further to the north still is the station 
roundabout. 
 
On the eastern side of Perrymount Road there are a great variety of building types 
and styles. These include commercial uses, a church and some residential. Directly 
opposite the site planning permission has been granted under reference DM/17/1136 
for the demolition of Perrymount House 38 - 42 Perrymount Road and the erection of 
a 78 bed hotel and associated restaurant. This is now under construction. 
 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 53



 

In terms of planning policy the site is within the built up area of Haywards Heath as 
defined in the District Plan (DP). In terms of the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood 
plan (HHNP) the site is identified by the plan as lying within the commercial area 
within the built up area of the town. 
 
APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
This application seeks full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to 
provide 145 new residential units (including 30% Affordable units), with Commercial 
floorspace (A2 use class), together with associated car parking. 
 
The submitted plans show four blocks of flats on the site. Two of these would front 
onto Perrymount Road, one would be on the corner of Perrymount Road and Clair 
Road with one block fronting onto Clair Road. The plans sho
[...]
less material considerations indicate otherwise.' The "in accordance" 
determination is one in accordance with the development plan when read as a 
whole. 
 
Using this as the starting point the development plan for this part of Mid Sussex 
consists of the District Plan (DP) (2018) and the Haywards Heath Neighbourhood 
Plan (HHNP) (2016). The DP has been adopted and has superseded the Mid 
Sussex Local Plan (MSLP), other than the policies in the MSLP which relate to site 
specific allocations. 
 
Principle of development 
 
The site of the application lies within the built up area of Haywards Heath in close 
proximity to the railway station. Development plan policy seeks to resist the net loss 
of business floorspace (policy DP1 in the DP) unless there is no reasonable prospect 
of its use or continued use for employment or it can be demonstrated that the loss of 
employment provision is outweighed by the benefits or relative need for the 
proposed alternative use. 
 
On the previously approved outline application, the scheme involved the following 
changes on the site: 
 
A2 (financial and professional services): a net increase of some 157sq m 
B1 (a) (office): a net reduction of some 950sq m 
D1 (non-residential institutions): a net reduction of some 250sq m  
D2 (assembly and leisure): a net reduction of some 150sq m  
 
There would be no loss of residential accommodation. 
 
The buildings that used to be on the site were demolished pursuant to an application 
for prior approval of the means of demolition. Therefore the facts on the ground are 
that the commercial space that used to exist on the site has now gone. 
 
On the outline consent it was accepted that if this were implemented there would be 
a net loss of employment floorspace at the site. This was accepted on the basis that 
the proposed redevelopment of the site would bring about an alternative use whose 
benefits would outweigh the loss of commercial floorspace on the site to accord with 
policy DP1 o
[...]
ale than the buildings that used to be on the site. Policy DP26 
in the DP seeks to prevent significant harm to residential amenities from new 
developments. In this case whilst the view from the south facing windows of the flats 
in Clevelands will change significantly, it is not felt that this would be so over bearing 
or would result in a loss of light that would result in significant harm. 
 
The proposal would provide economic benefits from the provision of construction 
jobs, new high quality commercial floor space and an increased population likely to 
spend in the community. As such it is felt that the economic objective of sustainable 
development as defined in the NPPF would be met by the scheme.  
 
The provision of 145 dwellings on this highly sustainable site will make an important 
contribution to the district's housing supply. The built environment of this part of 
Haywards Heath will be improved. It is therefore considered that the development 
meets the social and environmental objectives of sustainable development as 
defined in the NPPF. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to comply with the requirements of Policies 
DP1, DP6, DP17, DP20, DP21, DP27, DP28, DP29, DP31, DP38, DP39 and DP41 
of the DP and Policies E8, E9, E11, E13 and B2 of the Neighbourhood Plan as well 
as the broader requirements of the NPPF.   
 
Taking all of the issues into account, it is considered that the application complies 
with the development plan when read as a whole. It is therefore recommended that 
planning permission is granted subject to the completion of a satisfactory legal 
agreement to secure the necessary affordable housing and infrastructure required 
for this development. 
 

 
APPENDIX A – RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 

  
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years 

from the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  
 Pre commencement conditions 
 

[...]
rd with Policies 

DP26 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031 
 
24. Deliveries or collection of plant, equipment or materials for use during the 

demolition/construction phase shall be limited to the following times: 
  

 Monday to Friday:  08:00 - 18:00 hrs 

 Saturday:   09:00 - 13:00 hrs 

 Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays: None permitted 
  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of nearby residents and to accord with Policies 

DP26 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031 
 
25. The development shall take place in accordance with the details set out in the 

Construction Management Plan that was approved under conditions discharge 
application reference DM/19/0011 unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  

  

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 83



 

 Reason: To allow the LPA to control in detail the implementation of the permission 
and to safeguard the safety and amenities of nearby residents and surrounding 
highways and to accord with Policies DP21 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District 
Plan 2014 - 2031. 

  
 Post occupation 
 
26. Glazing and trickle vents shall meet the requirements laid out in the Acoustic 

Planning Report by Hilson Moran (ref: 2301-RP-AC-001), dated the 22 Nov 2018, in 
particular the standards laid out Table 6.1 of said report, with the exact criteria to be 
achieved being dependant on the particular façade as laid out in figure 5 of the 
same report. 

  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjacent and future occupiers and to accord 

with Policies DP26 and DP29 of the Mid Sussex District Plan 2014 - 2031. 
  
27. No commercial goods or commercial waste delivered to or collected from the 

application site outside the hours of: 07:00 to 20:00, Monday to Friday and 08:00 to 
18:00 on Saturdays.  None permitted on Sundays unless with prior written approval 
of the LPA. 

  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenity of adjacent and future occupiers and to accord 

with Polici
[...]
uthority.  The DMP shall be in accordance with the 
recommendations of the submitted (20 Nov 2018) Hilson Moran Dust Impact 
Assessment (ref 23108-RP-SU-003 23108/S/AQ/RP01/03), in particular Tables 6.1 and 
6.2 of this document.  The construction works shall thereafter be carried out at all times 
in accordance with the approved DMP, unless any variations are otherwise first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
Waste Contracts Officer 
 
I have viewed the revised plans and can confirm that the bin storage arrangements are 
sufficient and that the number of bins for block D should provide capacity for all residents to 
use on a communal basis. 
 
I have also found the swept path analysis in the transport statement and there appears to be 
access for the collection vehicle to service the bins from all 3 stores. 
 
 

District Planning Committee - 26 March 2019 113

http://laqm.defra.gov.uk/review-and-assessment/tools/emissions.html


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2019.
	6 DM/18/4321 - Land West of Copthorne, Copthorne Way, Copthorne, West Sussex (West of RH10 3RX)
	7 DM/18/4837 - Land at 37 - 55 Perrymount Road, Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3BN



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of District Planning Committee
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2019

from 2.00 pm - 2.45 pm

Present: R Salisbury (Chairman)
J Wilkinson (Vice-Chair)

C Hersey
E Matthews

P Moore
D Sweatman

P Wyan

Absent: Councillors C Holden, A Watts Williams and N Mockford

Also Present: Councillors 

1. TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC. 

Councillor Margaret Hersey substituted for Councillor Mockford, Councillor Walker 
substituted for Councillor Holden and Councillor Whittaker substituted for Councillor 
Watts Williams.

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received from Councillor Holden and Councillor Watts Williams.

3. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA. 

None.

4. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2019. 

The Minutes of the Committee held on 21 February 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman after minor amendments to spellings on page 6. 

5. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS. 

None.

6. DM/18/4321 - LAND WEST OF COPTHORNE, COPTHORNE WAY, COPTHORNE, 
WEST SUSSEX (WEST OF RH10 3RX) 

This application was withdrawn by officers.

7. DM/18/4837 - LAND AT 37 - 55 PERRYMOUNT ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, 
WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3BN 



Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the report for the full 
planning permission for the redevelopment of the site to provide 145 new residential 
flats with Commercial floorspace (A2 use) and associated car parking.   He noted 
that two buildings remained on the site in Clair Road but the majority of buildings that 
used to be on the site had been demolished.  The Planning Applications Team 
Leader noted that the proposed buildings were now more uniform in height, the two 
upper floors would be set back and the landscaping to the frontage would improve 
the street scene.  

The Team Leader highlighted that the principle of the development had already been 
established and the high quality design would improve the public realm.   The design 
optimises the use of the site.  He confirmed that Design Review Panel had been 
consulted and both they and the Urban Designer were content with the proposal.  
30% affordable rented accommodation would be included in the section 106 
agreement and the Housing Team were content.  The main impact of the 
development would be to the properties to the north of the site.  Although the view 
would change significantly the loss of light had been assessed and there would be no 
significant adverse impact to the occupants. 

The Team Leader stated that the two main access points remained the same as the 
outline application and vehicle movements from the site would be less than those in 
peak hours from the previous use of the site. The car parking spaces had reduced to 
76 with a dedicated number allocated for the affordable units, 30 spaces for the 44 
units.  This was 12 spaces less than the consented scheme. However, the level of 
parking provision was acceptable as the site is in a highly sustainable location next to 
the railway station, a supermarket and is within walking distance of the town centre.
   
Tim Rodway, agent, and Stephens Andrews, architect for the applicant, spoke in 
favour of the application.

A Member sought clarification from the officer regarding the installation of access 
gates and the classification of the commercial floorspace.  The Team Leader 
confirmed that no gates would be installed and condition 12 requested details of the 
Car Park Management Plan.  He noted that the application before the Committee 
was for A2 use and any future change of use would require a further planning 
permission. He advised that this did not mean that alternative uses on the ground 
floor would not be considered, the planning condition just meant that proposed 
changes of use would require planning permission. 

Members discussed the reduction in car parking spaces, allocation of spaces to the 
flats and access points to the buildings and car park.     

The Team Leader confirmed each commercial floor space had separate access 
points.  He noted that Highways and the environmental health officer were content 
with the Construction Management Plan that was approved under the outline 
planning permission.  The site would be developed from block A through to block D.  
He noted that if a variation in the Construction Management Plan was required the 
applicant would have to contact the planning department.  He advised that condition 
3 was relevant due to the historical use of the site and had been recommended by 
the contaminated land officer in the approved outline permission.  In response to 
questions regarding satellite dishes he confirmed that there were no permitted 
development rights on the flats for residents to make external changes to the building 
without obtaining the required planning permission.



The Chairman stated that conditions 6 and 7 dealt with the Urban Designers 
comments.  He noted that the all residential units would be rented and the applicant 
should ensure the Car Parking Management Plan would meet the needs of the 
tenants.  

A Member asked whether the Council was content with the impact of the amenity on 
daylight and noise levels and queried the Car Club Scheme.  The Chairman noted 
that the flats would have a three year tenure.  The Team Leader confirmed that the 
applicant could build in flexibility when submitting the Car Park Management Plan. 

Several Members stated they supported the scheme and were pleased to note the 
additional financial contribution for Newtons Surgery.  

The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to speak so took Members to 
Recommendations A and B as set out in the report.  These were approved 
unanimously.

RESOLVED

Recommendation A
That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the necessary infrastructure contributions and affordable 
housing and the conditions listed in the appendix.

Recommendation B
If the applicants have not entered into a satisfactory section 106 agreement to secure 
the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable housing by 28th June 2019 
then the application should be refused at the discretion of Divisional Leader for 
Planning and Economy for the following reason:

The proposal fails to provide the required infrastructure contributions necessary to
serve the development and the required affordable housing. The proposal therefore
conflicts with polices DP20 and DP31 of the District Plan.

8. QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN. 

None.

The meeting finished at 2.45 pm

Chairman


